
Case No. A-21-288

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

DONALD AND KIMBERLY CLARK,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

SARGENT IRRIGATION DISTRICT, A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION, AND DOUG KRISS,
AN EMPLOYEE OF SARGENT IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Defendants/Appellants.

Appeal from the District Court of Custer County, Nebraska
The Honorable Karin L. Noakes, District Judge
District Court Case No. CI 20-107

BRIEF OF APPELLEES, DONALD AND KIMBERLY CLARK.

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

Nicholas R. Norton, #25131

Nicholas J. Ridgeway, #26620

JACOBSEN, ORR, LINDSTROM

& HOLBROOK, P.C., L.L.O.

322 West 39th Street | P. O. Box 1060

Kearney, NE 68845-1060

(308) 234-5579 | (308) 234-9305 (fax)

nnorton@jacobsenorr.com

nridgeway@jacobsenorr.com

Attorneys for Appellees, Donald and Kimberly Clark

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Case.....	1
B. Issues Tried in the Court Below.....	1
C. How the Issues were Decided.....	1
RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS’ ASSIGNMENT OF ERRORS	2
PROPOSITIONS OF LAW	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE ISSUE OF THE APPELLEES’ NONCOMPLIANCE WITH NEBRASKA REVISED STATUTE § 13-906 IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.	7
II. SARGENT IRRIGATION DISTRICT MADE A FINAL DISPOSITION OF THE CLAIM.....	9
III. THE APPELLANTS’ ACTIONS DO NOT FALL WITHIN THE DISCRETIONARY FUNCTION EXCEPTION	11
IV. THE CLARKS DO NOT CLAIM THERE IS A DUTY UNDER THE PESTICIDE ACT	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND COURT RULES

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 2-2623 (Reissue 2012).....	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 2-2624(25) (Reissue 2012).....	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 2-2625 (Reissue 2012).....	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 2-2643.01(1) and (2) (Reissue 2012).....	5, 17
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 13-906 (Reissue 2012).....	3, 7
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 13-910(2) (Reissue 2012).....	4, 12

CASES CITED

<i>Bridwell v. Walton</i> , 27 Neb. App. 1, 925 N.W.2d 94 (2019).....	3, 7
<i>Bruning v. Law Offices of Ronald J. Palagi</i> , 250 Neb. 677, 551 N.W.2d 266 (1996)	2
<i>Fuelberth v. Heartland Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.</i> , 307 Neb. 1002, 951 N.W.2d 758 (2020)	1
<i>Funk v. Lincoln-Lancaster Cty. Crime Stoppers, Inc.</i> , 294 Neb. 715, 885 N.W.2d 1 (2016)	3, 7
<i>Hoiengs v. Cty. of Adams</i> , 245 Neb. 877, 516 N.W.2d 223 (1994).....	4, 11
<i>McGauley v. Washington Cty.</i> , 297 Neb. 134, 897 N.W.2d 851 (2017)	4, 11–12, 15
<i>Norman v. Ogallala Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 259 Neb. 184, 609 N.W.2d 338 (2000).....	18
<i>Roskop Dairy, L.L.C. v. GEA Farm Technologies, Inc.</i> , 292 Neb. 148, 871 N.W.2d 776 (2015)	1–2
<i>Saylor v. State</i> , 306 Neb. 147, 944 N.W.2d 726 (2020)	3–4, 7, 9
<i>Stonacek v. City of Lincoln</i> , 279 Neb. 869, 782 N.W.2d 900 (2010)	19–20
<i>Weeder v. Cent. Cmty. Coll.</i> , 269 Neb. 114, 691 N.W.2d 508 (2005).....	3, 7–9
<i>Williams v. City of Lincoln</i> , 27 Neb. App. 414, 932 N.W.2d 490 (2019).....	5, 13–16
